close

Вход

Забыли?

вход по аккаунту

?

Package leaflet

код для вставкиСкачать
PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR USERS
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY FORTE
(Benzydamini hydrochloridum)
Oral spray
Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains important information for you.
This medicine is available without prescription. However, you still need to use TANTUM VERDE
SPRAY and TANTUM VERDE SPRAY FORTE carefully to get the best results from it.
- Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
- Ask your pharmacist if you need more information or advice.
- You must contact a doctor if your symptoms worsen or do not improve after 7 days.
- If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet,
please tell your doctor or pharmacist.
Marketing authorization holder
Medicom International s.r.o., Brno, Czech Republic
Manufacturer:
Aziende Chimiche Riunite Angelini Francesco ACRAF S.p.A., Ancona, Italy
Composition
Active substance: benzydamini hydrochloridum 0.15g or 0.30 g in 100 ml of solution (1 dose is
0.17 ml).
Excipients:
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY
Glycerol, ethanol 95%, saccharine, sodium hydrogencarbonate, methylparaben, mint flavour,
polysorbate 20, purified water.
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY FORTE
Glycerol 85%, ethanol 96%, saccharine
hydroxystearate, mint flavour, purified water.
podium
salt,
methylparaben,
glyceromacrogol-
Indication group
Anti-inflammatory, analgesic, antiseptic agent.
What TANTUM VERDE SPRAY is?
The active ingredient of this preparation is benzydamine hydrochloride, a substance with strong antiinflammatory, pain suppressing, mild local anaesthetic and disinfecting effects. Thanks to a fast onset
of action pain and other symptoms are relieved shortly after application of the preparation onto the
inflamed tissue. The product is effective in treatment of inflammation in the oral cavity and throat and
is well tolerated.
When to use TANTUM VERDE SPRAY?
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY is indicated for the treatment of signs of inflammation in the oral cavity
and throat (such as aphthas, inflammation of the nasopharynx, tonsils, gums). It is also used as a
support therapy after dental interventions and surgery in the oral cavity or throat. The product with
0.15 % concentration (TANTUM VERDE SPRAY) is suitable for adults, young patients and children
over 6 years old due to its pharmaceutical form and only for those capable of cooperation (holding
one's breath during application); the preparation with 0.30 % of the active substance (TANTUM
VERDE SPRAY FORTE) is intended for adult patients.
1/2
When not to use TANTUM VERDE SPRAY?
The product must not be used by patients with a known hypersensitivity to benzydamine
hydrochloride or any other ingredient of the preparation. Pregnant patients may use the product only
after consultation with their doctor. The penetration of benzydamine into breast milk cannot be ruled
out and the product should not be used by breast feeding patients.
Does TANTUM VERDE SPRAY have any adverse effects?
The product is usually well tolerated but in rare cases adverse effects such as the feeling of burning or
numbness in the mouth may occur. Should any adverse effects or any unusual reactions occur consult
your doctor about further use of the product.
Can TANTUM VERDE SPRAY affect other drugs' effect?
No drug interactions of this product are known.
How to use TANTUM VERDE SPRAY?
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY
Adults and children over 12 years: 4-8 doses 2-6 times daily
Children over 6 and below 12: 1-3 doses 2-6 times daily
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY FORTE
Adult patients use 2-4 doses 2-6 times daily. The product in this concentration is not intended for use
in children. The product should be applied after meals with 1.5-3 hours between applications.
Instructions for use:
1. Turn the white tube so that it is perpendicular to the bottle.
2. Insert the tube in your mouth and aim for the inflamed region in the oral cavity or throat.
3. Press strongly the top of the bottle as many times as doses prescribed. Hold your breath during
application.
Figures
Before the first use, spray several times into the air.
Note
Long-term use of the product may lead to the development of hypersensitivity and it is thus
recommended that the product be used only as long as needed for treatment. If there is no observable
effect within a week of use, consult your doctor about further therapy. Gum inflammation may be a
symptom of dental disorder and thus a visit at a dentist's may be useful in case of the product's
ineffectiveness.
Swallowing a small amount of the product is not harmful. If larger amounts are accidentally ingested
(especially by children) immediately contact a doctor. As a first aid measure, try to cause vomiting.
Storage
Do not use after the expiry date as stated on the packaging.
Keep out of the reach and sight of children.
This medicinal product does not require any special storage conditions.
Packing
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY:
30 ml
TANTUM VERDE SPRAY FORTE:
15 ml
2/2
Date of the last revision
25.7.2012
3/2
Документ
Категория
Без категории
Просмотров
32
Размер файла
17 Кб
Теги
1/--страниц
Пожаловаться на содержимое документа